68th Legislature 2023 HB 273



AN ACT REVISING LAWS RELATING TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE STATE LOTTERY; REMOVING THE RESTRICTION THAT THE DIRECTOR MAY NOT HOLD ANY OTHER OCCUPATION; PROVIDING THAT THE DIRECTOR MAY NOT OWN OR BE EMPLOYED BY A GAMING SUPPLIER OR SALES AGENT; AMENDING SECTION 23-7-210, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. Section 23-7-210, MCA, is amended to read:

- **"23-7-210. Director -- appointment -- qualifications.** (1) The director must be appointed by the governor and shall hold office at the pleasure of the governor.
- (2) The director must be qualified by training and experience to direct the state lottery, including sports wagering. The director must be a full-time employee and may not engage in any other occupation own or be employed by a gaming supplier or sales agent."

Section 2. Effective date. [This act] is effective on passage and approval.

- END -



I hereby certify that the within bill,	
HB 273, originated in the House.	
Chief Clerk of the House	
Speaker of the House	
Signed this	da
of	, 2023
President of the Senate	
	_dav
Signed this	

HOUSE BILL NO. 273

INTRODUCED BY S. KERNS, D. SALOMON, S. FITZPATRICK, E. BUTCHER, W. MCKAMEY, M. HOPKINS,
B. LER, R. MARSHALL, T. SMITH, L. DEMING, J. BERGSTROM

AN ACT REVISING LAWS RELATING TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE STATE LOTTERY; REMOVING THE RESTRICTION THAT THE DIRECTOR MAY NOT HOLD ANY OTHER OCCUPATION; PROVIDING THAT THE DIRECTOR MAY NOT OWN OR BE EMPLOYED BY A GAMING SUPPLIER OR SALES AGENT; AMENDING SECTION 23-7-210, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE.